FORМ РТО-1595 (Rev. 6-93) §MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 06-15-199	SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ↔ ▼ 	d the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): , 100736942	
Douglass M. Carson	
James M. Colpitts	Name: Doug Carson & Associates, Inc.
HADEMARK GT	Internal Address: <u>1515 East Pine</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 1515 East Pine
Security Agreement Change of Name	
	City: Cushing State: OK ZIP: 74023
Execution Date: <u>April 6, 1998</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/931,933	
09/931,933	
Additional numbers atta	ched? Ye X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Bill D. McCarthy	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)s 40
Internal Address: Crowe & Dunlevy	
	X Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 101 Park Avenue, Suite 250	8. Deposit account number:
City: Oklahoma City State: OKZIP 73102	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
the original document.	RIM9, 18 6/2/00
Randall K. McCarthy - Reg. #39,297	Signature Date
	over sheet, attachments, and document:
06/10/1998 WVILLARI 00000044 09031933 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patemarks, Box Assignments	
	n, D.C. 20231
	PTO1595Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 3)
	REEL: 9231 FRAME: 0113

DKT. 22132

## EXPRESS MAIL RECEIPT NO.: EM349934616US Deposited on June 3, 1998

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Douglas M. Carson**, an individual residing at 821 South Linwood Avenue, Cushing, Oklahoma 74023 and **James M. Colpitts**, an individual residing at 8719 Point Drive, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74131 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have invented and own a certain invention entitled **INDIVIDUAL ADJUSTMENT OF PIT AND LAND TRANSITION LOCATIONS IN AN OPTICAL DISC MASTERING PROCESS**, for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on February 27, 1998 and assigned Serial No. 09/031933.

WHEREAS, **Doug Carson & Associates, Inc.,** an Oklahoma corporation, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having a place of business in Cushing, Oklahoma, Payne County, business address: 1515 East Pine, Cushing, Oklahoma 74023 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have each sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest to the invention held by Assignors in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Further, ASSIGNORS each agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said invention, and will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

ASSIGNORS each hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

N:\wpfiles\Doug Carson & Associates\22132\Assignment.wpd

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 9231 FRAME: 0114

ASSIGNORS each hereby declare that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Dated: - 4/6/49

ASSIGNORS:

**Douglass Marshall Carson** 

Dated: 14/6/98

James Maurice Colpitts

STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF PAYNE

SS.

This instrument was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, on this  $\int \frac{du}{dt} dt$  day of  $\frac{du}{dt}$ 1998 by Douglass Marshall Carson.

an Al

Notary Public

COUNTY OF PAYNE ) This instrument was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, on this  $\underline{64}$  day of \_\_\_\_\_\_

)

SS.



STATE OF CLAHOMA

Hyrn Fosta Notary Public

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 9231 FRAME: 0115

RECORDED: 06/03/1998

ц Ш

OLN 111111111